

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 18-5195**

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
Docket No. 1:16-CV-01460-APM  
Hon. Amit P. Mehta, U.S. District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC HEALTH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Andrew N. Goldfarb  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 778-1800  
Fax: (202) 822-8106  
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com

Mark Greenwold  
Dennis A. Henigan  
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS  
1400 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 481-4366  
Fax: (202) 296-5427  
mgreenwold@TobaccoFreeKids.org  
dhenigan@TobaccoFreeKids.org

May 6, 2019

Counsel for Amici

**CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. CIGAR SMOKING PRESENTS A SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC HEALTH CONCERN .....	3
A. Cigar Smoking Has Serious Adverse Health Impacts Among Both Adults and Youth.....	4
B. The Long History of Misleading Tobacco Product Marketing and Marketing To Children .....	6
C. The Tobacco Industry’s Recent Focus on Kid-Friendly Cigars and Cigar Marketing .....	8
D. Cigar Smoking Is Prevalent Among Youth .....	11
II. THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE JUSTIFIED AND ARE NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME .....	12
A. The Government Has Substantial Interests in Requiring the Disclosure of Information Regarding the Health Risks and Addictiveness of Cigar Use.....	13
B. The Warnings Are Reasonably Related to the Government’s Interests. ....	16
C. The Disclosure Requirements Are Not Unduly Burdensome.....	22
III. THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIVE OR FIRST AMENDMENT BASIS TO EXCLUDE PREMIUM CIGARS FROM THE CIGAR WARNINGS REQUIREMENT.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of San Fran.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 24
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	14
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. Food and Drug Administration</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Consol. Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15, 20, 21, 23
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>*Discount Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	19–20, 23
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14
<i>U.S. Food and Drug Administration v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>In re Swisher Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1207447 (F.T.C. Aug. 25, 2000) .....	7
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 553 U.S. 525 (2001).....	15, 21

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2000).....	21
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	3, 12, 13, 15, 22, 24,
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 2017 WL 3130312 (D.D.C. July 21, 2017) .....	20
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1, 572 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13, 14, 16, 22, 23

## **Regulations**

79 Fed. Reg. 23,143 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	7
79 Fed. Reg. 23,146 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 23,155 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 23156 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	11

79 Fed. Reg. 23,158 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	7, 10
79 Fed. Reg. 23,158 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	14
79 Fed. Reg. 23,164 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	7, 14, 17
79 Fed. Reg. 23,165 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	20
79 Fed. Reg. 23,167 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	14
79 Fed. Reg. 23,165–71 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	26
81 Fed. Reg. 28,974, 28,985 (May 10, 2016) .....	2
81 Fed. Reg. 28,988–89 (May 10, 2016) .....	25
81 Fed. Reg. 28,985 (May 10, 2016) .....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 28,988–89 (May 10, 2016) .....	18
81 Fed. Reg. 29,020 (May 10, 2016) .....	4, 26
81 Fed. Reg. 29,020–27 (May 10, 2016) .....	26
81 Fed. Reg. 29,023 (May 10, 2016) .....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 29,060–73 (May 10, 2016) .....	26
81 Fed. Reg. 29,070 (May 10, 2016) .....	22
81 Fed. Reg. 29,988 (May 10, 2016) .....	23
83 Fed. Reg. 12,901–12,902 (Mar. 26, 2018) .....	27
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(2) (A) .....	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 1333(a)(2) .....	9, 19

15 U.S.C. §§ 1333(b)(2) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 4402(a)(2)(A) .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b) .....	19
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d) .....	19
21 U.S.C. §§ 387–387u .....	6

### **Administrative Record**

AR 145553 .....	11
AR 145556 .....	5
AR 145585 .....	10
AR 15439 .....	19
AR 154660 .....	10
AR 23973 .....	22
AR 30022 .....	9
AR 145584 .....	10
AR 3515, 154662 .....	9
AR 5146 .....	18

### **Other Authorities**

Catherine G. Corey, *et al.*, US Adult Cigar Smoking Patterns, Purchasing Behaviors, and Reasons for Use According to Cigar Type: Findings From the

Population Assessment of Tobacco and Health (PATH) Study, 2013-2014, Nicotine & Tobacco Research 5 (Sept. 15, 2017) .....	27
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) .....	6, 19
WHO FCTC, art. 11.1(b)(iv), June 16, 2003 .....	18
WHO, <i>Guidelines for implementation of Article 11 of the WHO Framework Convention on Tobacco Control</i> ¶¶ 7, 12 (Nov. 2008) <a href="http://www.who.int/fctc/guidelines/article_11.pdf">http://www.who.int/fctc/ guidelines/article_11.pdf</a> .....	18
